COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

IPSWICH, SOUTH DAKOTA

May 29, 2024

The Edmunds County Board of Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. on May 29, 2024 at the county courthouse. Members present were: Dean Mehlhaff, Morris Grosz, Micheal J. Geditz, Chad Preszler, and Timothy Thomas. Chairman Thomas called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Others present for portions of the meeting were: Michael Jager, Scott Moore, and Jonathan Waldner.

MINUTES APPROVED: Motioned by Grosz, seconded by Mehlhaff to approve the minutes of the May 21, 2024 regular meeting. Motion carried.

LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER: Corey Johnson, and Mike Hageman - GA Johnson Construction Inc, were interviewed for their qualifications and proposal for Construction Manager as Constructor of the new Edmunds County Law Enforcement Center. The Board, with Sheriff Waldner and GA Johnson Construction Inc also reviewed the design plans, construction scheduling, elevations, drainage, orientation, and location of the building on county property.

HIGHWAY SAFETY GRANT: Motioned by Preszler, seconded by Mehlhaff to rescind the motion, made at the April 9, 2024, commissioner meeting approving the 2025 Highway Safety Grant. Motion carried.

Motioned by Preszler, seconded by Grosz to allow Kyle Couchey, Chief Deputy Sheriff, to apply for the 2025 Highway Safety Project Grant with the South Dakota Department of Public Safety, and to have the final agreement approved at a Board meeting and signed by Timothy Thomas, Chairman. Motion carried.

MEETINGS SCHEDULED: The next regular Edmunds County Commissioner Meetings will be held at 9:00 a.m. on June 5th and June 18th.

ADJOURN: Motioned by Grosz, seconded by Mehlhaff to adjourn at 11:00 a.m. Motion carried.

Timothy Thomas Chairman of the Board

ATTEST

Keith Schurr

Edmunds County Auditor

Published once at the total approximate cost of \$______.